Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Division

State of Ohio, A True Bill Indictment For
Plaintiff Discharge of a Firearm On or Near Prohibited
Premises- F1
VS. §2923.162(A)(3)
Savone M Robinson Erick A Sharp, Jr.,
Defendants 8 Additional Count(s)
Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number
September 7, 2025 September 2025, Grand Jury #1 CR-25-705536

The State of Ohio, } .

Cuyahoga County
Count One Discharge of a Firearm On or Near Prohibited Premises- F1
§2923.162(A)(3)
Defendants Savone M Robinson
Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME
AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the
date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully

did discharge a firearm upon or over a public road or highway and the violation caused serious physical harm
to any person.

Firearm Specification - 1 vear - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offenseis contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

%@m MC,OM

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count Two Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
did knowingly cause serious physical harmto T.C.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.

Count Three Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

Thegrand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
did knowingly cause serious physical harmto L.T.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had afirearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had afirearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.
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Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count Four Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
did knowingly cause serious physical harmto D.F.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.

Count Five Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

Thegrand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
did knowingly cause serious physical harm to SM.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had afirearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had afirearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.
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Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count Six Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(1)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully
did knowingly cause serious physical harm to K.G.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.

Count Seven Felonious Assault - F2
§2903.11(A)(2)

Defendants Savone M Robinson

Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

Thegrand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did knowingly cause or attempt to cause physical harm to John Doe and/or Jane Doe by means of a deadly
weapon or dangerous ordnance, to wit: firearm.

Firearm Specification - 1 year - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the Sate of
Ohio.
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Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney
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Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count Eight Aggravated Riot - F4

§2917.02(A)(2)
Defendants Savone M Robinson, Erick A Sharp, Jr.
Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did participate with four or more othersin a course of disorderly conduct in violation of section 2917.11 of the
Revised Code with purpose to commit or facilitate the commission of any offense of violence, to wit:
Felonious Assault and/or Aggravated Menacing, in violation of section R.C. 2903.11 and/or R.C. 2903.21 of
the Revised Code.

Firearm Specification - 1 vear - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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Court of Common Pleas A True Bill Indictment

Count Nine Aggravated Riot - F5

§2917.02(A)(3)
Defendants Savone M Robinson, Erick A Sharp, Jr.
Date of Offense On or about September 7, 2025

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully

did participate with four or more othersin a course of disorderly conduct in violation of section 2917.11 of the
Revised Code when the offender or any participant to the knowledge of the offender has on or about the
offender's or participant's person or under the offender's or participant's control, uses, or intendsto use a
deadly weapon or dangerous ordnance, as defined in section 2923.11 of the Revised Code.

Firearm Specification - 1 vear - §2941.141(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense

Firearm Specification - 3 year - §2941.145(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that:

Savone Robinson had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing the offense and
displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate
the offense

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.
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